
 
 

ANNEX 1.2 

List Head of Delegations, Participants and Photo Session 

1. Head Of Delegation 

Indonesia HOD   - Mr. Hendra Yusran Siry 

Malaysia HOD  - Mr. Jamalulail Bin Abu Bakar  

Papua New Guinea HOD- Ms. Kay Kumaras Kalim 

Philippines HOD - Mr. Jonas R. Leones 

Solomon Islands - Ms. Ronelle Panda 

Timor Leste  - Mr. Acacio Guterres  

2. List of Participants 

SOM-17 Day 1 

First Name Last Name Email 
Country/Re
gion Organization 

Rebekah Mawson rebekah.mawson@tnc.org AU 
The Nature 
Conservancy 

Cecilia Fischer ctp-cfischer@wwf.id DE WWF 

Md Anjum Islam anjum.islam@cticff.org ID RS CTI-CFF 

LEILANI GALLARDO lgallardo@coraltrianglecenter.org ID 

CORAL TRIANGLE 
CENTER 
FOUNDATION 

frengky Sihombing frengkiiharry@gmail.com ID USAID SuFiA TS 

Eny Buchary e.buchary@gmail.com ID USAID SuFiA TS 

Yudit Tia Lestari yudittialestari@gmail.com ID MMAF 

Klaas Jan Teule kjteule@wwf.id ID WWF Indonesia 

Muhammad ILMAN muhammad.ilman@ykan.or.id ID  

SAFIRA 
WARILI 

HAWARI 
DJOHANI herriwati@coraltrianglecenter.org ID 

CORAL TRIANGLE 
CENTER 
FOUNDATION 

RS_Reita Kalalo reita.kalalo@cticff.org ID CTI CFF RS 

Ria Faizah faizah.ria@gmail.com ID 
Pusat Riset 
Perikanan KKP 

Mulyadi Tombol tombol@kkp.go.id ID  

Indonesia NCC ncc.indonesia@cti-cff.org ID MMAF 

Michael 
Tampongan
goy michaeltampongangoy@cticff.org ID CTI-CFF RS 



 

ID NCC toroardiperkasa@gmail.com ID NCC 

Stephanie Mapaliey stephanie.mapaliey@cticff.org ID CTICFF 

dewi satriani dewi.satriani@cticff.org ID  

Gustaff Lumiu gustaaf.lumiu@cticff.org ID 
Regional 
Secretariat CTI CFF 

Airin Melisa airinmelisa2013@gmail.com ID MMAF 

Rachmiyati Sesmita rachmiyatisesmita26@gmail.com ID KKP 

Brian Nerre brian.nerre@cticff.org ID CTI CFF 
Monique 
Lydia Sengkey sengkey@cticff.org ID  

Mohd Kushairi 
Mohd 
Rajuddin drkushairi@cticff.org ID CTI-CFF 

Fivien Ocktaviani fivien.ocktaviani@kkp.go.id ID 

Ministry of Marine 
Affairs and 
Fisheries 

Ardhi Irawan ardhimarine@gmail.com ID  

Iyus Sari Nurhusnah iyussari13@gmail.com ID MMAF 

ID Yuliadi Kadarmo adi.kadarmo@kkp.go.id ID MMAF 

Ingrid Kandolia ingrid.kandolia@cticff.org ID CTI - CFF 

Gusti Prabawa gusti.cmmai@outlook.com ID 

Coordinating 
Ministry for Maritime 
Affairs and 
Investment 

ID_Annisa 
Mardhatillah 
- MMAF nisamardhatillah14@gmail.com ID 

Ministry of Marine 
Affairs and 
Fisheries 

Solomon Sundah solomon.sundah@cticff.org ID 
CTI-CFF Regional 
Secretariat 

ID. 
KLHK_NicoSi
naga  nicosinaga.klhk@gmail.com ID MoEF 
Hendra 
Yusran Siry Hendrasiry@gmail.com ID NCC Indonesia 

Ruth Y Lumbanraja ruth@kemlu.go.id ID  

ID 
Noor E. 
Syahlani n.syahlani@gmail.com ID MOFA Indonesia 

Ardiansyah Ardiansyah ardiansyah_h@yahoo.com ID  

Aminah Aminah aminahklhk@gmail.com ID  

Nuraeni Tahir enitahir@gmail.com ID KLHK 

Marcus Daniel Wicaksono marcusdanielw@gmail.com ID 

Ministry of Marine 
Affairs and 
Fisheries 

nurul muslikah nurul.muslikah81@gmail.com ID KLHK 



 

Yaya Hudaya red3mbe@gmail.com ID MMAF 

Veda Santiaji vsantiadji@wwf.id ID WWF CTP 

Sofyan Rahman kerjasama.prl@gmail.com ID MMAF 

andy laksmana agung.laksmana@kemlu.go.id ID  

Farid Maruf faridmaruf21@gmail.com ID  
EDDY 
MAZUAANSY
AH 

MOHD ALI 
MURAD eddyms@kasa.gov.my MY 

MINISTRY OF 
ENVIRONMENT 
AND WATER 

Jasmin binti Mohd Saad jasmin@oceanresearch.biz MY USAID SuFia TS 
Mohd 
Redzuan Ramli redzuan@kasa.gov.my MY  

Sylvia Michael ssylvia9290@gmail.com MY 
Department of 
Fisheries Sabah 

JESSIE BELIKU jessie.beliku@gmail.com MY 
DEPARTMENT OF 
FISHERIES SABAH 

Ejria Binti Saleh ejsaleh@ums.edu.my MY UMS (CTI -SAB) 
Khair 
Muzzammil Mursidi khairmuzz@gmail.com MY 

Department Of 
Fisheries Sabah 

Iki Peter ikipeter64@gmail.com PG 

Climate Change 
and Development 
Authority 

Vagi Rei rei.vagi@gmail.com PG 

CONSERVATION 
ENVIRONMENT 
PROTECTION 
AUTHROTIY 

Priscila Piandi PPiandi@nmsa.gov.pg PG 
National Maritime 
Safety Authority 

Lisa Bun lisabee468@gmail.com PG 

Conservation and 
Environment 
Protection Authority 
(CEPA) 

Jacqueline Nen jacqueline.nen@tnc.org PG 
The Nature 
Conservancy 

Suruman Bernard bsuruman2020@gmail.com PG CEPA 

Darius Tony aeavadarius@gmail.com PG CEPA 

Gadi Wutnalom gwutnalom91@gmail.com PG 

Conservation and 
Environment 
Protection Authority 

Phlameya Haiveta phelameya@gmail.com PG CEPA 

Martha Wamo mrthwm47@gmail.com PG 

Conservation and 
Environment 
Protection Authority 

Yvonne Tio tioyvonne11@gmail.com PG  

Flora Belinario belinariof@gmail.com PH SuFia TS 



 

Joey Pedrajas hugepedrajas@gmail.com PH USAID SuFiA TS 

Heizel Rapista heizel.mainar@gmail.com PH RS Rapporteur 

Ronja Schmidt ronja.schmidt@giz.de PH GIZ 

Susan Roxas sroxas@wwf.org.ph PH 
World Wide Fund 
for Nature (WWF) 

Abegail Rivera abegailrvra@gmail.com PH DENR 

Pablo Jr. 
de los 
Reyes pablo.delosreyesjr@bmb.gov.ph PH 

Department of 
Environment and 
Natural Resources-
Biodiversity 
Management 
Bureau 

PH_DENR_U
SEC. Leones  ouppia@denr.gov.ph PH DENR 

Kim Cyrus Miranda kcmmiranda.bmb@gmail.com PH DENR 

Napoleon Lamarca napolamarca@yahoo.com PH 
napolamarca@yaho
o.com 

John Erick Avelino johnerick.avelino@bmb.gov.ph PH DENR-BMB 

Armida Andres armida.andres@bmb.gov.ph PH 

Biodiversity 
Management 
Bureau 

Augustus Rex Montebon amontebon@conservation.org PH CI Philippines 

Avela Semana unio.div2@dfa.gov.ph PH  
PH-FAUSTO 
DELA CRUZ  faullie03@yahoo.com PH BFAR 

Dr Melchior Mataki MMataki@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management and 
Meteorology 

Ronnelle Panda RPanda@fisheries.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of Fisheries 
and Marine 
Resources 

Peter Kenilorea PKenilorea@fisheries.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of Fisheries 
and Marine 
Resources 

Nelly Kere NKere@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management and 
Meteorology 

Agnetha 
Vave-
Karamui AVave-Karamui@mecm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 



 
Management & 
Meteorology 

Jacob Akao JAkao@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management and 
Meteorology 

Assaneth Buarafi ABuarafi@fisheries.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of Fisheries 
and Marine 
Resources 

Karl Kuper KKuper@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management & 
Meteorology 

Marlchom 
Zion Row  MRow@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management & 
Meteorology 

Jacqueline Thomas jthomas@wwfpacific.org SB WWF 

Trevor Maeda TMaeda@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management and 
Meteorology 

Jia Ling Lim jllim@wwf.sg SG 

WWF Coral 
Triangle 
Programme 

Pei Ya Boon pboon@wcs.org SG 

Wildlife 
Conservation 
Society 

Araya 
Poomsaring
karn apoomsaringkarn@usaid.gov TH USAID/RDMA 

Arlene 
Satapornva
nit arlenens@gmail.com TH SuFiA TS 

John Parks john.parks@tetratech.com TH SuFiA TS 

TL Benvindo 
benvindomariadeusaraujodossant
@gmail.com TL 

General Directorate 
of Fisheries, 
Aquaculture and 
Marine Resources 

Abhilawan Otwong abhilawan.otwong@tetratech.com US Tetra Tech ARD 

Nilfa Rasyid rasyidnilfa@yahoo.com US  

Thu Hue Nguyen hue@vietnet-ict.org VN SuFiA TS 

Ahmad S asofiullah@yahoo.com   



 
SOM 17 Day 2 

First Name Last Name Email 
Country/Re
gion Organization 

Rebekah Mawson rebekah.mawson@tnc.org AU 
The Nature 
Conservancy 

Cecilia Fischer ctp-cfischer@wwf.id DE WWF 

Md Anjum Islam anjum.islam@cticff.org ID RS CTI-CFF 

LEILANI GALLARDO lgallardo@coraltrianglecenter.org ID 

CORAL TRIANGLE 
CENTER 
FOUNDATION 

frengky Sihombing frengkiiharry@gmail.com ID USAID SuFiA TS 

Eny Buchary e.buchary@gmail.com ID USAID SuFiA TS 

Yudit Tia Lestari yudittialestari@gmail.com ID MMAF 

Klaas Jan Teule kjteule@wwf.id ID WWF Indonesia 

Muhammad ILMAN muhammad.ilman@ykan.or.id ID  

SAFIRA 
WARILI 

HAWARI 
DJOHANI herriwati@coraltrianglecenter.org ID 

CORAL TRIANGLE 
CENTER 
FOUNDATION 

RS_Reita Kalalo reita.kalalo@cticff.org ID CTI CFF RS 

Ria Faizah faizah.ria@gmail.com ID 
Pusat Riset 
Perikanan KKP 

Mulyadi Tombol tombol@kkp.go.id ID  

Indonesia NCC ncc.indonesia@cti-cff.org ID MMAF 

Michael 
Tampongan
goy michaeltampongangoy@cticff.org ID CTI-CFF RS 

ID NCC toroardiperkasa@gmail.com ID NCC 

Stephanie Mapaliey stephanie.mapaliey@cticff.org ID CTICFF 

dewi satriani dewi.satriani@cticff.org ID  

Gustaff Lumiu gustaaf.lumiu@cticff.org ID 
Regional 
Secretariat CTI CFF 

Airin Melisa airinmelisa2013@gmail.com ID MMAF 

Rachmiyati Sesmita rachmiyatisesmita26@gmail.com ID KKP 

Brian Nerre brian.nerre@cticff.org ID CTI CFF 
Monique 
Lydia Sengkey sengkey@cticff.org ID  

Mohd Kushairi 
Mohd 
Rajuddin drkushairi@cticff.org ID CTI-CFF 

Fivien Ocktaviani fivien.ocktaviani@kkp.go.id ID 

Ministry of Marine 
Affairs and 
Fisheries 

Ardhi Irawan ardhimarine@gmail.com ID  



 

Iyus Sari Nurhusnah iyussari13@gmail.com ID MMAF 

ID Yuliadi Kadarmo adi.kadarmo@kkp.go.id ID MMAF 

Ingrid Kandolia ingrid.kandolia@cticff.org ID CTI - CFF 

Gusti Prabawa gusti.cmmai@outlook.com ID 

Coordinating 
Ministry for Maritime 
Affairs and 
Investment 

ID_Annisa 
Mardhatillah 
- MMAF nisamardhatillah14@gmail.com ID 

Ministry of Marine 
Affairs and 
Fisheries 

Solomon Sundah solomon.sundah@cticff.org ID 
CTI-CFF Regional 
Secretariat 

ID. 
KLHK_NicoSi
naga  nicosinaga.klhk@gmail.com ID MoEF 
Hendra 
Yusran Siry Hendrasiry@gmail.com ID NCC Indonesia 

Ruth Y Lumbanraja ruth@kemlu.go.id ID  

ID 
Noor E. 
Syahlani n.syahlani@gmail.com ID MOFA Indonesia 

Ardiansyah Ardiansyah ardiansyah_h@yahoo.com ID  

Aminah Aminah aminahklhk@gmail.com ID  

Nuraeni Tahir enitahir@gmail.com ID KLHK 

Marcus Daniel Wicaksono marcusdanielw@gmail.com ID 

Ministry of Marine 
Affairs and 
Fisheries 

nurul muslikah nurul.muslikah81@gmail.com ID KLHK 

Yaya Hudaya red3mbe@gmail.com ID MMAF 

Veda Santiaji vsantiadji@wwf.id ID WWF CTP 
EDDY 
MAZUAANSY
AH 

MOHD ALI 
MURAD eddyms@kasa.gov.my MY 

MINISTRY OF 
ENVIRONMENT 
AND WATER 

Jasmin binti Mohd Saad jasmin@oceanresearch.biz MY USAID SuFia TS 
Mohd 
Redzuan Ramli redzuan@kasa.gov.my MY  

Sylvia Michael ssylvia9290@gmail.com MY 
Department of 
Fisheries Sabah 

JESSIE BELIKU jessie.beliku@gmail.com MY 
DEPARTMENT OF 
FISHERIES SABAH 

Ejria Binti Saleh ejsaleh@ums.edu.my MY UMS (CTI -SAB) 
Khair 
Muzzammil Mursidi khairmuzz@gmail.com MY 

Department Of 
Fisheries Sabah 



 

Iki Peter ikipeter64@gmail.com PG 

Climate Change 
and Development 
Authority 

Vagi Rei rei.vagi@gmail.com PG 

CONSERVATION 
ENVIRONMENT 
PROTECTION 
AUTHROTIY 

Priscila Piandi PPiandi@nmsa.gov.pg PG 
National Maritime 
Safety Authority 

Lisa Bun lisabee468@gmail.com PG 

Conservation and 
Environment 
Protection Authority 
(CEPA) 

Jacqueline Nen jacqueline.nen@tnc.org PG 
The Nature 
Conservancy 

Suruman Bernard bsuruman2020@gmail.com PG CEPA 

Darius Tony aeavadarius@gmail.com PG CEPA 

Gadi Wutnalom gwutnalom91@gmail.com PG 

Conservation and 
Environment 
Protection Authority 

Phlameya Haiveta phelameya@gmail.com PG CEPA 

Flora Belinario belinariof@gmail.com PH SuFia TS 

Joey Pedrajas hugepedrajas@gmail.com PH USAID SuFiA TS 

Heizel Rapista heizel.mainar@gmail.com PH RS Rapporteur 

Ronja Schmidt ronja.schmidt@giz.de PH GIZ 

Susan Roxas sroxas@wwf.org.ph PH 
World Wide Fund 
for Nature (WWF) 

Abegail Rivera abegailrvra@gmail.com PH DENR 

Pablo Jr. 
de los 
Reyes pablo.delosreyesjr@bmb.gov.ph PH 

Department of 
Environment and 
Natural Resources-
Biodiversity 
Management 
Bureau 

PH_DENR_U
SEC. Leones  ouppia@denr.gov.ph PH DENR 

Kim Cyrus Miranda kcmmiranda.bmb@gmail.com PH DENR 

Napoleon Lamarca napolamarca@yahoo.com PH 
napolamarca@yaho
o.com 

John Erick Avelino johnerick.avelino@bmb.gov.ph PH DENR-BMB 

Armida Andres armida.andres@bmb.gov.ph PH 

Biodiversity 
Management 
Bureau 

Augustus Rex Montebon amontebon@conservation.org PH CI Philippines 

Avela Semana unio.div2@dfa.gov.ph PH  



 
PH-FAUSTO 
DELA CRUZ  faullie03@yahoo.com PH BFAR 

Dr Melchior Mataki MMataki@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management and 
Meteorology 

Ronnelle Panda RPanda@fisheries.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of Fisheries 
and Marine 
Resources 

Peter Kenilorea PKenilorea@fisheries.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of Fisheries 
and Marine 
Resources 

Nelly Kere NKere@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management and 
Meteorology 

Agnetha 
Vave-
Karamui AVave-Karamui@mecm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management & 
Meteorology 

Jacob Akao JAkao@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management and 
Meteorology 

Assaneth Buarafi ABuarafi@fisheries.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of Fisheries 
and Marine 
Resources 

Karl Kuper KKuper@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management & 
Meteorology 

Marlchom 
Zion Row  MRow@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 
Management & 
Meteorology 

Jacqueline Thomas jthomas@wwfpacific.org SB WWF 

Trevor Maeda TMaeda@mecdm.gov.sb SB 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Climate Change, 
Disaster 



 
Management and 
Meteorology 

Jia Ling Lim jllim@wwf.sg SG 

WWF Coral 
Triangle 
Programme 

Pei Ya Boon pboon@wcs.org SG 

Wildlife 
Conservation 
Society 

Araya 
Poomsaring
karn apoomsaringkarn@usaid.gov TH USAID/RDMA 

Arlene 
Satapornva
nit arlenens@gmail.com TH SuFiA TS 

John Parks john.parks@tetratech.com TH SuFiA TS 

TL Benvindo 
benvindomariadeusaraujodossant
@gmail.com TL 

General Directorate 
of Fisheries, 
Aquaculture and 
Marine Resources 

Martha Wamo mrthwm47@gmail.com PG 

Conservation and 
Environment 
Protection Authority 

Sofyan Rahman kerjasama.prl@gmail.com ID MMAF 

Yvonne Tio tioyvonne11@gmail.com PG  

andy laksmana agung.laksmana@kemlu.go.id ID  

Abhilawan Otwong abhilawan.otwong@tetratech.com TH Tetra Tech ARD 

Farid Maruf faridmaruf21@gmail.com ID  

Nilfa Rasyid rasyidnilfa@yahoo.com ID  

Thu Hue Nguyen hue@vietnet-ict.org VN SuFiA TS 

Ahmad S asofiullah@yahoo.com ID  
 

3. Photo Session 



 

 

 


